
Criteria
West Fork

Construction, LLC

RJM
Contractors,

Inc.

Prim
Construction,

LLC

Proposed
Price Score

56 52 60

Proposed
Schedule

10 8 6

References/
Experience

17 19 14

Past work in
Fort Worth

8 10 8

TOTAL 91 89 88

SWAT Vehicle Storage Facility TOTALS

City of Fort Worth, Texas

Mayor and Council Communication
DATE:  12/13/22                                                           M&C FILE NUMBER:  M&C 22-1064

LOG NAME:  21SWAT VEHICLE STORAGE FACILITY

SUBJECT

(CD 9) Authorize Execution of a Construction Contract with West Fork Construction, LLC, in the Amount of $1,420,679.00, for the New Special
Weapons and Tactics Vehicle Storage Facility located at the Bob Bolen Public Safety Complex Administration, 505 W. Felix Street, and Provide
for Administrative Costs in the Amount of $294,602.00 and Design Costs in the Amount of $165,325.00 for a Total Project Cost of
$1,880,606.00, Adopt Appropriation Ordinance and Amend the Fiscal Years 2023-2027 Capital Improvement Program

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Authorize the execution construction contract with West Fork Construction, LLC, in the amount of $1,420,679.00, for the new Special
Weapons and Tactics Vehicle Storage Facility located at the Bob Bolen Public Safety Complex Administration, 505 W. Felix Street, and
provide for administrative costs in the amount of $294,602.00 and design costs in the amount of $165,325.00 for a total project cost of
$1,880,606.00;

2. Adopt the attached appropriation ordinance adjusting estimated receipts and appropriations in the CCPD Capital Projects Fund by
increasing estimated receipts and appropriations in PD SWAT Vehicle Storage project (City Project No. 101921) in the amount of
$600,000.00 and decreasing estimated receipts and appropriations in the PD Bob Bolen Property Room Exp project (City Project No.
101920) by the same amount; and

3. Amend the Fiscal Years 2023-2027 Capital Improvement Program.

 

DISCUSSION:

The new Fort Worth Police Department's Special Weapons and Tactics (SWAT) Vehicle Storage Facility will be located at the Bob Bolen Public
Safety Complex, 505 W. Felix Street.  This eight bay, 5,500 square foot, storage facility will provide sheltered storage for expensive specialized
vehicles that could be damaged by prolonged ultra violet exposure. This project is funded by Crime Control and Prevention District (CCPD).

On July 28, 2022 and August 4, 2022, the City issued a Request for Proposals, and received four proposals for the project from general
construction contractors. Three of these firms provided the required "Post Proposal–Pre Award Submittals" to be further evaluated by the City.
Those firms were:

West Fork Construction, LLC
RJM Contractors, Inc.
Prim Construction, LLC

The three complete proposals were reviewed by members of the Fort Worth Police Department, M/WBE Office and the Property Management
Department and were evaluated for best value based on the criteria set forth in the Request for Proposals. The selection team recommends award
the construction contract to West Fork Construction, LLC.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The overall project costs are expected to be as described in table below:

 



Architectural and Engineering Design $165,325.00

Construction Contract (including Owner's Construction
Contingency Allowance)

$1,420,679.00

Project Administration Cost: Project Management,
Bid, Survey, Advertisement, Site Utilities, IT, Security,
Project Management, Contingency, Etc.

$294,602.00

PROJECT TOTAL $1,880,606.00

 

 

 

 

 

On December 4th, 2018, by Mayor & Council Communication (M&C G-19431), the City Council authorized increasing the estimated receipts and
appropriations in the CCPD Capital Projects Fund for the purpose of funding capital improvement facility projects, including PD Bob Bolen
Property Room Expansion project (City Project No. 101920) and PD SWAT Vehicle Storage project (City Project No. 101921). The action in this
M&C is not included in the FY2023-2027 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). Approval of this M&C will amend two existing projects that were
implemented with the approval of M&C G-19431 by decreasing estimated receipts and appropriations in the PD Bob Bolen Property Room
Expansion project (City Project No. 101920) in the amount of $600,000 and increasing estimated receipts and appropriations in PD SWAT
Vehicle Storage project (City Project No. 101921) by the same amount. The Crime Control and Prevention District (CCPD) Board approved the
use of $600,000 savings from PD Bob Bolen Property Room Expansion project (City Project No. 101920) for the PD SWAT Vehicle Storage
project (City Project No. 101921) at the December 6th meeting.

Project #
Existing

Appropriations
Increase/Decrease

Appropriations
Net

Appropriations

PD Bob
Bolen
Property
Room
Expansion

101920 $3,750,000.00 $(600,000.00) $3,150,000.00

PD SWAT
Vehicle
Storage

101921 $1,300,000.00 $600,000.00 $1,900,000.00

Approval of the recommendation will adjust appropriations between the PD Bob Bolen Property Room Expansion project (City Project No.
101920) and the PD SWAT Vehicle Storage project (City Project No. 101921).

Building Maintenance - Property Management Department anticipates the annual operating impact for maintenance associated with this project,
beginning in the third quarter of FY 2023, to be $33,600.00 annually.

Waiver of Building Permits - In accordance with the City Code of Ordinances, Part II, Chapter 7-1 Fort Worth Building Administrative Code,
Section 109.2.1, Exception 2; “Work by non-City personnel on property under the control of the City of Fort Worth shall be exempt from the permit
fees only if the work is for action under a contract that will be or has been approved by City Council with notes in the contract packages stating the
fee is waived."

M/WBE OFFICE - WEST FORK CONSTRUCTION, LLC is in compliance with the City's Business Equity Ordinance by committing to 17%
Business Equity participation on this project. The City's Business Equity goal on this project is 16%.

This project is located in COUNCIL DISTRICT 9.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that funds are currently available in the PD Bob Bolen Property Room Exp project within the CCPD Capital
Projects Fund and upon approval of the above recommendations and adoption of the attached appropriation ordinance, funds will be available in
the CCPD Capital Projects Fund for the PD SWAT Vehicle Storage project to support the approval of the above recommendations and execution
of the construction contract. Prior to any expenditure being incurred, the Police Department has the responsibility of verifying the availability of
funds.

 

Submitted for City Manager's Office by:  Dana Burghdoff  8018

   

Originating Business Unit Head: Steve Cooke  5134

   

Additional Information Contact: Brian Glass  8088

   

Expedited




